
 

 

 

GLOUCESTERSHIRE GLOUCESTERSHIRE GLOUCESTERSHIRE GLOUCESTERSHIRE 

ECONOMIC GROWTH ECONOMIC GROWTH ECONOMIC GROWTH ECONOMIC GROWTH 

JOINT COMMITTEEJOINT COMMITTEEJOINT COMMITTEEJOINT COMMITTEE    

    
10.00 am10.00 am10.00 am10.00 am 

WEDNESDAYWEDNESDAYWEDNESDAYWEDNESDAY    

18 0000 201518 0000 201518 0000 201518 0000 2015 

 

Cabinet Suite Cabinet Suite Cabinet Suite Cabinet Suite ----    Shire Hall, Shire Hall, Shire Hall, Shire Hall, 

GloucesterGloucesterGloucesterGloucester 

 

 

MEETING PAPERS 

 

 
 



 
Published Date Not Specified 
 

 



 

 
 
 

 

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT 
COMMITTEE 

 

TIME: 10.00 am 

DATE: Wednesday 18th March, 2015 

VENUE: Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester 

 
A G E N G A 

 
ITEM TOPIC CONTACT 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
  

To receive declarations by members of  
(a) personal interests (including their nature), and  
(b) prejudicial interests under the Code of Conduct. 

 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2014. Jane Cleaver 

Tel: 01452 
425096 

4. Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) Updates (Pages 5 - 26)  
  

To receive update reports on the following aspects of the Strate
Economic Plan (SEP) 

a) Growth Deal  
b) Implementation Plan 
c) Assurance Framework 
d) Monitoring and Evaluation Plans 

 

Pete Carr 
 

5. Project Pipeline development process (Pages 27 - 28)  
  

To receive a report on the SEP project Pipeline 
development process. 

 

Pete Carr 
 

6. Business Rate Pool Strategic Economic Development Fund   
  

To receive a verbal update on the current position of the 
Fund. 

 

Sandra Cowley 
 

7. Combined Authority/ Economic Prosperity Board (Pages 29 - 
38) 

 

  
To consider the initial report prepared by Shared Intelligence. 

Nigel Riglar 
Tel: 01452 
328470 



 
Published Date Not Specified 
 

8. Update Reports   
  

To receive verbal reports on the following matters: 
 
1. Planning and infrastructure – next steps following the Chief 

Executive / Senior Officer Group meeting (Mike Dawson) 
2. Rail vision – progress and next steps (Nigel Riglar) 
3. Dowty-Propellers fire – update / learning (Nigel Riglar) 
 

 
 

9. Future Meeting Dates   
  

To re-arrange the date of the Committee’s next meeting in June 
from Wednesday, 3 June to Thursday, 4 June at 10am. 
 
To note that the Committee is due to meet on the following dates 
in 2015: 
 
Wednesday, 9 September 
Wednesday, 9 December 

Jane Cleaver 
Tel: 01452 
425096 

 

NOTES 

(a) MEMBERSHIP – Cllr Mark Hawthorne, Cllr Patrick Molyneux and 
Cllr Robert Vines  Cllr Paul James, Cllr Steve Jordan, Cllr Christopher Hancock, 
Cllr Geoff Wheeler, and two Board members from LEP. 
 

(b) IN ATTENDANCE – Local Authority Chief Executives and relevant officers 
 

(c) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification 
about whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the 
Monitoring Officer: Jane Burns �01452 328472 /fax: 425240/e-mail: 
jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk prior to the commencement of the meeting.  
 

 
GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS 
 

(1) Will Members please sign the attendance list. 

 

 

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the 
meeting please leave as directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the 
assembly point which is outside the main entrance to Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  
Please remain there and await further instructions. 

 



 

- 1 - 

 

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee 
held on Friday 5th December, 2014 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - 
Shire Hall, Gloucester. 

 
 

PRESENT 
MEMBERSHIP: 

 

 Cllr Mark Hawthorne 
Cllr Steve Jordan 
Cllr Patrick Molyneux 
 

Cllr Robert Vines 
Cllr Geoff Wheeler 
 

Substitutes: Cllr Colin Organ 
 

Apologies: Cllr Paul James 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
 
Resolved  
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 12 September and 31 October 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

13. GROWTH DEAL  
 
 
This report was presented by Mally Findlater, from the LEP. 
 
During a detailed discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

• The Local Transport Board was likely to continue its work for another 12 to 
18 months when it was anticipated that the monies available would have 
been all distributed.  This Committee would then pick up the monitoring of 
the delivery of projects. 

 

• There was a need for the LEP to identify sufficient resources to ensure that 
the assurance Framework could be completed.  As the Accountable body 
GCC would provide significant resources to support this area and it was 
hoped that a draft version would be available for comments in the near 
future.  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 

 
 

- 2 - 
 

• The monitoring matrix (copy attached to the signed copy of these minutes) 
should be completed, including the expected outcomes for each agreed 
project, by the Committee’s next meeting in March 2015.  

 

• Advice would be available to the LEP from the LAs on how to ensure that 
work continued on projects during the time of ‘purdah’ prior to next year’s 
General Election. 

 

• A briefing on the progress with the submitted projects for the Growth Deal 
Top-up round would be circulated in due course. 

 

• A detailed report on the formation of a pipeline of projects including the 
criteria for entry would be presented at the Committee’s next meeting. 

 

• It was important that GCC, as the accountable body, had an in-put into the 
scoring system for the assessment of projects, so that any system was 
robust and fit for purpose.  It was noted that the current timescales for 
responses to central government were felt to be too tight and did not allow 
for any proper consideration to be given to projects.  The LEP had made 
representations on this matter   

 

• The assessment process for ‘pipeline projects’ needed to be strategic, long-
term and inclusive of all areas of the county. 

 

• The nominations to the shadow ESIF committee of Cllr Steve Lydon for the 
District Councils and Cllr Shaun Parsons for the County Council were noted. 

 
 
 

14. FUNDING POLICY  
 
 
Sandra Cowley, Stroud District Council, presented the report on the Committee’s 
Funding Policy. 
 
The Committee agreed that it would be helpful for Districts to confirm how money 
distributed from the Business Rates Pool was supporting economic development 
locally. 
 
 

15. THE REFORMATION OF CSPIG  
 
 
Cllr Jordan informed the Committee that unfortunately it had not yet been possible 
to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. He noted that the discussion in the 
following item may supersede the need for a meeting. 
 
 

16. PLANNING & INFRASTRUCTURE  

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 

 
 

- 3 - 
 

 
 
Simon Excell, GCC, introduced this report which explained the possible impact of 
the replacement of Section 106 Agreements with Community Infrastructure Levy by 
District councils with regard to the cost and provision of new infrastructure 
associated with new developments. 
 
After a detailed discussion of the possible ramifications, and it becoming clear that 
this area required a co-operative approach across all seven authorities, to allow 
detailed consideration of the many implications, the Committee 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Chief Executives Group be asked to develop proposals for a Memorandum 
of Understanding between all Local Authorities in Gloucestershire which would 
allow the development of Terms of Reference of a Joint Group to lead on the co-
ordination of this area, and reporting to this Committee.  
 

17. GLOUCESTERSHIRE GROWTH HUB  
 
 
The Committee received an interesting presentation from Jeannie Cohen-Brand, 
Commercial Manager at The Growth Hub (Gloucestershire). 
 
It was agreed that a future meeting should receive an updated presentation which 
could show what outcomes had been achieved from the investment made. 
 
 
 
 

18. GLOUCESTERSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BOARD  
 
 
Having been informed that the current member and substitute were willing to 
continue, the Committee 
 
Resolved 
 
That Cllr Paul James (Gloucester City) be nominated as this Committee’s 
representative on the Gloucestershire Local Transport Board, and that Cllr Steve 
Jordon (Cheltenham Borough) be the named substitute; terms of office being from 
March 2015 to March 2017. 
 

19. STRATEGIC RAIL ISSUES  
 
 
Following a discussion on the emerging strategic rail issues, it was agreed that any 
bids made were more likely to be successful if they were backed by a county-wide 
vision, ideally by the drafting of a strategic rail plan. 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 

 
 

- 4 - 
 

 
As an initial step towards this aim, the Chairman agreed that GCC’s response to the 
Network Rail Western Route Study Consultation would be shared.  The Committee 
also welcomed the suggestion that a small officer working group be established at 
the earliest opportunity to scope the approach and associated work. 
 
 

20. FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
 
The agreed dates for meetings in 2015 were noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

 
Meeting concluded at 12:10 

 
 

Page 4



GFirst LEP Update for Joint Committee 18
th

 March 2015 

Item 4: Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) Updates  

a) Growth Deal  

 

A further £15M of funding has been secured and was announced on 29
th

 January 2015. This brings 

the total funding secured by GFirst LEP for the county through the Single Local Growth Fund to 

£77.5M to date. This latest funding means that over the lifetime of the Growth Deal (2015-2021) up 

to: 6000 jobs could be create or sa
[...]
itial draft of the Evaluation Plan and in February 2015 received 

feedback from Government about this. The LEP is also commissioning some additional external 

consultancy to finalise the Evaluation Plan. 

 

Evaluation of the Gloucestershire Growth Deal will allow Government, GFirst LEP, the 

Gloucestershire local authorities and local stakeholders to better understand the impact of projects, 

value for money and the impact of the Growth Deal itself. This will allow us collectively to 

demonstrate success in the county. If members of the Joint Committee agree in principle to 

providing some of its combined resources to support the evaluation of the Gloucestershire Growth 

Deal then GFirst LEP staff and Council officers will work together to develop and present a proposal 

Page 7



to future meetings of both the Joint Committee and the GFirst LEP Board. 

GFirst LEP requests that the Joint Committee:  

i) notes the importance of the Evaluation Plan and longer term evaluation activity 

in securing additional SLGF funding 

ii) in principle, agrees to provide some of its combined resources to support the 

evaluation of the Gloucestershire Growth Deal 

 

Page 8



GFirst LEP Assurance Framework: Growth Fund Project Assessment and Fund Management Process                                                     

 

 

DRAFT   

SEPGov 5March15  

SEP AF chart 5March15 

 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

2. Initial Assessment Process 

Project Scrutiny Panel (including Accountable body input)  

building on GIIF Investment Panel 

Initial sift – eligibility criteria, technical input 

 

1. Business Case Proposal Submission to LEP 

Pipeline projects from SEP or any new proposals 

4. Business Case Refinement/Due Diligence Work 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Due Diligence Assessment and Recommendations  
External Appraiser - Recommendations 

Project Scrutiny Panel – Recommendations – including Accountable 

body input 

Transport Projects 

• Clarify outsta
[...]
attern of CAs, the powers available to them, the areas 

which are publicly exploring the establishment of a CA or EPB and policy 

commitment by the major political parties; 

• Summarises the appetite for exploring these issues in Gloucestershire and 

issues which need to be taken into account in considering how to proceed; 

• Recommends a number of next steps. 

1.4 It is interesting to note that one of the recommendations in the report of the recent LGA 

Coprorate Peer Challenge of Stroud District Council was that the council should “play a 

leading role in discussions with partners across Gloucestershire about what greater 

devolution to local government could mean in practice and how to take advantage of this.” 

 

  

                                                           

1
 Including two House of Commons Library Standard Notes on CAs and Devolution to local 

government (SN/PC/07029 December 2014 abd SN/PC/06649 January 2015) 

Page 30



 

iii 

2 CAs and ESBs: The legislation 

2.1 Much of the debate and discussion about combined authorities (CAs) blurs the difference 

between them and economic prosperity boards (EPBs). Many people talk about CAs when 

what they actually mean is an EPB. It is therefore important to have a good understanding of 

the relevant legislation. 

2.2 The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 provides for the 

establishment of CAs and EPBs. Both types of authority are established by a Parliamentary 

Statutory Instrument introduced by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 

Government at the request of the local authorities in the area concerned. Before making 

such a request the local authorities must to carry out a governance review to demonastrate 

the added value of the CA or EPB. 

2.3 The objective of an EPB is to improve the economic conditions of the area concerned by 

improving the way in which statutory functions relating to economic development and 

regeneration a
[...]
er understanding of what CAs and EPBs are 

and what powers might be devolved to them. 

  

Page 36



 

ix 

5 Next steps 

5.1 In the light of this work it is recommended that the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint 

Committee should agree to lead the debate called for in the LGA Stroud Peer Challenge 

Report about what greater devolution to local government in Gloucestershire could mean in 

practice and how to take advantage of this.  

5.2 As part of that process the Joint Committee should: 

• Use this note as the basis for a briefing session on CAs, EPBs and the 

freedoms and flexibilities that are on offer to them; 

• Initiate a crisp process to refresh the Gloucestershire’s vision and ambition; 

• Review the extent to which devolved powers and responsbilities (and 

associated governance structures) are necessary to achieve that vision; 

• Develop the case for the devolution of powers and responsbilities on skills 

funding and planning; 

• Maintain a dialogue with neighbouring areas on their thinking. 

5.3 It is also recommended that as part of this work the Joint Committee should consider the 

questions of geographical scale referred to above and in particular whether it should be 

thinking about: 

• A wider area than Gloucestershire; 

or 

• A model which focuses on part of the county (which would be possible under the 

relaxations referred to in paragraph 2.6), such as the core urban area. 

5.4 Given the pace of developments nationally and in adjoining areas the Joint Committee may 

also wish to considering some form of “stake in the ground” to demonstrate to government, 

other councils and partners that it is actively exploring these issues. This could take the form 

of a statement on the action planned in response to this report. 

  

Page 37



 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Naoroji Street, London WC1X 0GB 

020 7756 7600 

 

151 West George Street, Glasgow G2 2JJ 

01904 567 381 

 

www.sharedintelligence.net 

solutions@sharedintelligence.net    

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) Updates
	Agenda item 4 SEP AF Project Application Process Flow Chart
	Agenda item 4 GFirst LEP Growth Deal Implementation Plan

	5 Project Pipeline development process
	7 Combined Authority/ Economic Prosperity Board



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee 
held on Wednesday 18 March 2015 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - 
Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Mark Hawthorne
Jordan

Cllr Geoff Wheeler
Hancock

Substitutes:  

Apologies: Cllr Patrick Molyneux

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Committee noted that some members (Cheltenham and Gloucester) had 
personal interests relating to membership of the Joint Airport Committee.  

2. MINUTES 

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2014 be approved as a 
correct record subject to the addition of Cllr Hancock (Cotswold District Council) to 
the list of those attending.

3. STRATEGIC ECONOMIC PLAN (SEP) UPDATES 

The Committee received update reports from Pete Carr, Deputy Chief Executive, 
gfirst LEP, on the developments relating to Gloucestershire’s Strategic Economic 
Plan (SEP).

Members asked that the final version of the evaluation matrix be circulated as soon 
as confirmed.  It was agreed that it was important that this clearly showed the 
money allocated to each project against the money used, so as to demonstrate 
value for money.  Clear evaluation of the success of the current projects would be a 
major factor in the likely success of future bids.

With regard to the implementation of the agreed projects the Committee expressed 
the view that it was essential for all relevant agencies to be fully involved at the 
earliest opportunity so as to make sure of a successful implementation of all current 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

projects, and asked the Senior Officer Group to consider where help could be 
provided to the LEP to ensure the achievement of this aim.

Following this, further consideration could then be given to the provision of 
additional resourcing to support the evaluation process for the Gloucestershire 
Growth Deal.

4. PROJECT PIPELINE DEVELOPMENT PROCESS 

Having noted the work being undertaken to develop a pipeline of suitable projects 
for future bids, the Committee emphasised that this work should engage all partners 
and should not be seen as the responsibility of just the LEP.  It was essential that 
there was a clear identification of the strategic needs of the county which would 
allow future projects to be developed to provide the best support for 
Gloucestershire’s economic development.

Members asked that a comprehensive report be prepared for presentation at the 
next meeting on how future projects could be developed and ‘scored’.

5. BUSINESS RATE POOL STRATEGIC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 

Sandra Cowley, Stroud District Council, updated the Committee on the current 
resources available within the Business Rate Pool Strategic Economic 
Development Fund.

The Committee noted that once all contributions had been made for the current 
financial year (20014/15), there was likely to be £450,000 to be shared between 
constituent authorities.  For 2015/16 the estimated total to be distributed was 
£1.2m.

Currently the only commitment on this budget was the cost of the Interim 
Programme Manager and administrative costs associated with the joint committee.  
However the risk remained that the out-standing appeals against business rate 
valuations could significantly affect the amount of monies available.

Members noted this information and asked that a report on the utilisation of the 
share-out monies by District Councils be presented to the next meeting.

6. COMBINED AUTHORITY/ ECONOMIC PROSPERITY BOARD 

A detailed discussion took place on the possible ways greater devolution to local 
government could be taken forward in Gloucestershire, based on the initial report 
prepared by Shared Intelligence.

Having become clear that it was not yet possible for agreement on a way forward to 
be reached, the Committee asked that further consideration be given to this issue at 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

the next meeting of Leadership Gloucestershire as preparation for further 
consideration at the Committee’s meeting in June.

7. UPDATE REPORTS 

The Committee noted verbal reports on the following:

1. Planning and infrastructure –The action sheet from the Senior Officer 
Group’s meeting (tabled at the meeting), was noted.  It was felt that the 
actions high-lighted would be of assistance to the LEP.

2. Rail Vision – The strategic vision document was in preparation with the aim 
of ensuring that Gloucestershire could take maximum advantage of national 
developments on the rail network and improve local infrastructure and 
connectivity.

3. Dowty-Propellers fire – A number of learning points had been identified 
relating to how best to help large businesses keep continuity after such an 
incident.  

8. FUTURE MEETING DATES 

Members noted the re-arranged date for the next meeting (now 4 June 2015) and 
the remaining dates in September and December respectively.

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at Time Not Specified


